



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HAKIEM ANDERSON,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 64, 2021
	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Brian L. Arban (Bar I.D. No. 4511)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
Carvel Office Building  
820 N. French Street, 5th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Dated: November 16, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	5
Argument	
<b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ANDERSON POSTCONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT OBJECTING TO PORTIONS OF JOSEPH BROWN’S TRIAL TESTIMONY.....</b>	8
<b>II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ANDERSON POSTCONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR ELICITNG EVIDENCE THAT ANDERSON’S FINGERPRINTS ARE IN THE AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (“AFIS”) DATABASE .....</b>	42
Conclusion .....	47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 2018 WL 6068736 (Del. Nov. 20, 2018).....	2
<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 798 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2002).....	36
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 193 A.3d 734 (Del. 2018).....	40
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 780 (Del. 2013).....	32
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 957 (Del. 2008).....	31
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	8, 42
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	31
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996).....	8, 42
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990).....	29, 30
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (3d Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Garvey v. State</i> , 873 A.2d 291 (Del. 2005).....	41
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020).....	11, 32, 33, 37
<i>Haqq v. Neuschmid</i> , 2021 WL 2156479 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2021).....	34
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	30
<i>Hodge v. Haeberlin</i> , 579 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 2018 WL 936845 (Del. Feb. 16, 2018).....	36
<i>Keyser v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 956 (Del. 2006).....	8, 42
<i>MacDonald v. State</i> , 2007 WL 3120074 (Del. Oct. 25, 2007).....	45

*Maxion v. State*, 686 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996) .....10

*Murphy v. State*, 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....9

*Neal v. State*, 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).....41

*Outten v. State*, 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998) .....8, 42

*Payne v. State*, 2015 WL 1469061 (Del. Mar. 30, 2015) .....36

*Revel v. State*, 956 A.2d 23 (Del. 2008) .....41

*Seward v. State*, 723 A.2d 365 (Del. 1999) .....8, 42

*Smith v. State*, 913 A.2d 1197 (Del. 2006).....30

*Snipes v. State*, 2015 WL 1119505 (Del. Mar. 12, 2015).....36

*Starling v. State*, 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015) .....35

*State v. Anderson*, 2020 WL 6132293 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2020).....3, 11, 12,  
..... 30, 37, 41, 45

*State v. Anderson*, 2021 WL 211152 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2021)3, 9, 32, 43, 45,  
.....46

*State v. MacDonald*, 2007 WL (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 2007) .....45

*State v. Vallejo*, 449 P.3d 39 (Utah 2019) .....34

*Whitehead v. Cowan*, 263 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2001) .....36

*Younger v. State*, 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....29

*Zebroski v. State*, 822 A.2d 1038 (Del. 2003) .....8, 42

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....9

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(i-ii) .....10, 11

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1) .....10

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2) .....10

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3) .....10, 11

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4) .....10

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5) .....10, 11

D.R.E 404(b) .....36
